# OP \$240.00 131128

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		08/17/2007	National Association:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lee's Famous Recipes, Inc.	
Street Address:	171 Brook Street	
Internal Address:	Suite F	
City:	Ft. Walton Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32548	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1311285	LEE'S FAMOUS RECIPE
Registration Number:	0974710	FAMOUS RECIPE
Registration Number:	1013215	FAMOUS RECIPE
Registration Number:	1690361	CRISPY PLUS
Registration Number:	1933845	SO GOOD IT'S GOT TO BE LEE'S
Registration Number:	1941590	GOLDEN HERB
Registration Number:	1345232	LEE'S FAMOUS RECIPE COUNTRY CHICKEN & BISCUITS
Registration Number:	2885057	FAST PAK
Serial Number:	78184927	LEE'S FAMOUS JUMBO STRIPS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-233-7000

TRADEMARK REEL: 003605 FRAME: 0610

900084964

Email: trademark@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jack D. Todd

Address Line 1: 3343 Peachtree Road, NE
Address Line 2: 1600 Atlanta Financial Center
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326-1044

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17359-55400

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jack D. Todd

Signature: /Jack D. Todd/

Date: 08/21/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release\_Page\_1#page1.tif source=Release\_Page\_2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003605 FRAME: 0611

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated August 17, 2007

Lee's Famous Recipes, Inc. ("Borrower") granted to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Lender") a

security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and registrations listed on

Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"), evidenced by that certain Intellectual Property Security

Agreement dated December 19, 2003, as collateral for that loan evidenced by that certain Secured

Promissory Note in the amount of Six Million, Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and No One-

Hundredths (\$6,300,000.00) dated December 19, 2003 (the "Loan").

Lender hereby re-assigns and releases to the Borrower and terminates all right, title and

interest that Lender has in and to the Trademarks and all proceeds of the foregoing, all general

intangibles associated therewith, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way

with such Trademarks, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights

corresponding thereto, and all rights relating to any related trademarks or trademark applications

existing in the past, present or future, solely as they pertain to the Loan..

This release shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia without regard to its

conflicts of law principles.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Name: Maureen S. Malphus

Morevend: Malphy

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003605 FRAME: 0612

# Schedule A

<u>Mark</u>	Registration
LEE'S FAMOUS RECIPE	1,311,285
LEE'S FAMOUS RECIPE (BAHAMAS)	15,464
LEE'S FAMOUS RECIPE (CANADA)	365,050
FAMOUS RECIPE	974,710
FAMOUS RECIPE	1,013,215
CRISPY PLUS	1,690,361
SO GOOD IT'S GOT TO BE LEE'S	1,933,845
GOLDEN HERB	1,941,590
Miscellaneous Design	1,345,232
CRISPY PLUS (CANADA)	416077
LEE'S (CANADA)	391,000
LEESFAMOUSRECIPE.BIZ	D1763432-BIZ
FAST PAK	2,885,057
LEE'S FAMOUS JUMBO SHRIMP	78/184,927

1690457 v01

TRADEMARK REEL: 003605 FRAME: 0613

**RECORDED: 08/21/2007**